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Unit Assembly

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Engine-Top Level See Page 3 1
2 Handle Assembly See Page 4 1
3 Lower Weldment Assembly See Page 5 1
4 Upper Weldment Assembly See Page 6 1
5 Cutting Head Assembly See Page 7 1
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Engine-Top Level

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Engine, 43cc A203550 1
2 Screw, M6 x 1.0 x 35, SHCS, Grade 8.8 Reference Only 4
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Handle Assembly

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Kit, Throttle Assembly A203628 1
2 Cable, Throttle A203603 1
3 Kit, Pivot Trigger A203629 1
4 Kit, Spare String Storage A203630 1
5 Handle, Upper A203595 1
6 Handle, Middle A203594 1
7 Bolt, M8 x 1.25 x 45, Saddle Reference Only 4
8 Knob, Handle A200190 4
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Lower Weldment Assembly

REE. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Bolt, M10 x 1.5 x 120, Right Shoulder A203576 1
2 Assembly, Wheel A202385 2
3 Bushing A203574 1
4 Weldment, Lower Frame A203571 1
5 Nut, M6 x 1.0 Reference Only 2
6 Plate, Pivot Engagement A203578 1
7 Bolt, M6 x 1.0 x 16, HFH, Grade 8.8 Reference Only 2
8 Assembly, Wheel Adjuster Bevel A203584 1
9 Bolt, M10 x 1.5 x 85, Left Shoulder A203632 1
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Upper Weldment Assembly

/
- - i
REE. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Plate, Front Decal, Southland Red A203565 1
2 Weldment, Upper Frame A203562 1
3 Bolt, M10 x 1.5 x 32, HFH Shoulder Reference Only 1
4 Nut, M6 x 1.0 Reference Only 2
5 Flap, Guard A203680 1
6 Bolt, M6 x 1.0 x 16, HFH, Grade 8.8 Reference Only 2
7 Nut, M10 x 1.5, HFH Reference Only 1
8 Nut, M10 x 1.5 Reference Only 1
9 Flat Washer, M10 Reference Only 1
10 Seal, Felt Reference Only 2
11 Cage, Bearing Reference Only 1
12 Bolt, M6 x 1.0 x 35, SHCS, Grade 8.8 Reference Only 2
13 Nut, M6 x 1.0 Reference Only 2
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Cutting Head Assembly

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Assembly, Cam Lock A203551 1
2 Kit, Upper Drive Housing Assembly A203633 1
3 Shatt, Torsion Spring Reference Only 1
4 Latch A203552 1
5 Ring, Retaining Reference Only 1
6 Spring, Torsion Reference Only 1
7 Flat Washer, M4 Reference Only 2
8 Nut, M4 Reference Only 1
9 Kit, Cutting Head Assembly A203634 1
10 Kit, String Retention, Southland Red A203637 1
11 String, Trimmer Reference Only 2
12 Bowl, Cutting Head, Southland Red A203636 1
13 Nut, M10 x 1.25, LH A203638 1
14 Kit, Debris Guard A203635 1
15 Kit, Latch (Includes items #3-8) A203681 1
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Air Filter Assembly

6
REE. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Housing, Air Filter A200832 1
2 Bracket, Air Filter Mounting A203644 1
3 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 55, SHCS, Grade 8.8 Reference Only 2
4 Flat Washer, M5 Reference Only 2
5 Lock Washer, M5 Reference Only 2
6 Foam Element, Filter Reference Only 1
7 Mounting Plate, Air Filter A200836 1
8 Foam Element, Filter Reference Only 1
9 O-Ring, 3.15x 1.8 Reference Only 1
10 Cover, Air Filter Reference Only 1
11 Knob, Screw Reference Only 1
12 Switch, On/Off A203060 1
13 Cable Tie Reference Only 1
Kit, Air Filter Cover with Filter (Includes
14 items #8-11) ( A203642 1
15 Kit, Filters (Includes items #6 & 8) A203643 1
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Carburetor Assembly

REF. NO.

DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

QTY

Carburetor

A200774

MAT Engine Technologies, LLC, REV. 20170407

-9-

A203646



Muffler Assembly

REE. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Muffler Reference Only 1
2 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10, PHPD Reference Only 1
3 Nut, M6 x 1.0 Reference Only 2
4 Cover, Muffler A200844 1
5 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 12, PHPD Reference Only 1
6 Lock Washer, M6 Reference Only 2
7 Flat Washer, M6 Reference Only 2
8 Muffler Assembly (Includes items #1-7) A200775 1
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Fuel Tank Assembly

REE. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Tank, Fuel A203640 1
2 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 18, SHCS, Grade 8.8 Reference Only 4
3 Lock Washer, M5 Reference Only 4
4 Flat Washer, M5 Reference Only 4
5 Fuel Line 1 Reference Only 1
6 Fuel Line 2 Reference Only 1
7 Seal, Fuel Lines Reference Only 1
8 Filter, Fuel Reference Only 1
9 Cap, Fuel A200781 1
10 Kit, Fuel Line/Filter (Includes items #5-8) A203641 1
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Clutch Assembly
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REE. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Flat Washer, M8 Reference Only 2
2 Clutch Shoes and Spring Reference Only 1
3 Wave Spring Washer, M8 Reference Only 2
4 Bolt, M8 x 1.25 x 24, Hex Head Shoulder Reference Only 2
5 Pin Reference Only 2
6 Cover, Flywheel A203679 1
7 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 23, PHPD Reference Only 4
8 Assembly, Clutch A200782 1
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Recoil Starter Assembly
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REE. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY

1 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20, PHPD Reference Only 4

2 Recoil Starter A203645 1

2-1 Recaoll Reference Only 1

2-2 Handle, Recoil Starter Reference Only 1

3 Gasket, Recoil Starter A200865 1

4 Nut, M8 x 1.25 Reference Only 1

5 Assembly, Starter Pawl A200697 1

5-1 Ratchet, Starting Reference Only 2

5-2 Spring, Returning Reference Only 2

5-3 Base, Starting Ratchet Reference Only 1

5-4 Clip Reference Only 2
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Cylinder Assembly
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REE. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Stud, M6 x 1.0 x 63 Reference Only 2
2 Gasket, Muffler A201107 1
3 Cylinder Reference Only 1
4 Spark Plug A200730 1
5 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20, SHCS, Grade 8.8 Reference Only 4
6 Gasket, Cylinder Reference Only 1
7 Gasket, Isolator A200838 1
8 Assembly, Carburetor Isolator A200839 1
9 Flat Washer, M5 Reference Only 2
10 Lock Washer, M5 Reference Only 2
11 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 25, SHCS, Grade 8.8 Reference Only 2
12 Gasket, Carburetor A200841 1
MAT Engine Technologies, LLC, REV. 20170407 - 14 - A203646



Ignition Assembly

0
REE. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Flywheel A202704 1
2 Ignition Module A202703 1
3 Flat Washer, M5 Reference Only 2
4 Lock Washer, M5 Reference Only 2
5 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20, SHCS, Grade 8.8 Reference Only 2
6 Wire Harness A203678 1
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Air Cooling Assembly

Air Cooling Ass’y

REE. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 16, PHPD Reference Only 1
2 Assembly, Air Cover A203676 1
2-1 Cover, Cylinder Reference Only 1
2-2 Cover, Air Cooling Reference Only 1
3 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 23, PHPD Reference Only 1
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Engine Air Intake Screen Assembly

REE. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 Screen, Engine Air Intake Reference Only 1
2 Bushing 1 Reference Only 2
3 Bushing 2 Reference Only 2
Assembly, Engine Air Intake Screen
4 (Includes items #1-3) A203677 1
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Decal Kit
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5 AND 10°

BEVEL TRIM -
ADJUSTMENT

5 AND 10°
BEVEL TRIM
ADJUSTMENT

Check filker and service
according to manufacturer’s
instructions (see manual).

s o 2

10,0857, 0,105°, 0,155 DIAMETER CUTTING LINE

STRING TRIMMER/ MOWER

Fuel Mixture
50:1
Uskeadied Gas: 2 Cyele OF

CAUTEON: D0 NOT USE GAS
MEX WATH MORE THAN 10%
ETHANOL

SWIVEL POSITIONS
MOW TRIM

BAD

TRIMMER STRING

CUT POINT

TO
START

1 'Push primer
bulp & times

2 Set choke
lever to
CHOKE /
COLD START
position

3 Set On/Odff
switch to ON
paosition

4 Pull recod
starter handls
3 times

5§ When engine
slarts, sof
choke lever
o WARM
START ¥ RUN
pasition
I engine fails
to start, walt
2 minutes
and repeat

sleps above

REFER TO
DPERATORS
MANUAL FOR
MORE INFO

HSOUTHLAND’

THUMB ACTUATED THROTTLE GONTROL

REF. NO.

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

QTY

Decal Kit

A203639
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